505786473 11/21/2019 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5833301

		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
ATURE OF CONVEY	NCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY [ΔΑΤΑ		
		Name	Execution Date
ACUBLATE, INC.			08/07/2019
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ		
Name:	PERCEPT	IVE ABLATION, INC.	
Street Address:	455 WOOI	DSIDE DRIVE	
City:	WOODSIE	DE	
State/Country:	CALIFORM	NIA	
Postal Code:	94062		
PROPERTY NUMBER			
Property Type		Number	
Application Number:		936331	
Application Number:	146	516312	
Application Number:	160	018526	
PCT Number:	US	2015014906	
CORRESPONDENCE		0)402 6211	
Fax Number:	•	0)493-6811 e e-mail address first; if that is unsucc e	essful it will he sent
		that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via	
Phone:		08493012	
Email:	,	reznak@wsgr.com, patentdocket@wsgr.c	om
Correspondent Name		LSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI	
Address Line 1:			
Address Line 4:	PA	LO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304-1050	
Address Line 4:	PA	LO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304-1050 47513-703	
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER	PA	LO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304-1050 47513-703 JOHN BEREZNAK	
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER BIGNATURE:	PA	LO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304-1050 47513-703 JOHN BEREZNAK /John Bereznak/	
Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	PA	LO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304-1050 47513-703 JOHN BEREZNAK	
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Fotal Attachments: 4	PA IUMBER: :	LO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304-1050 47513-703 JOHN BEREZNAK /John Bereznak/ 11/21/2019	
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Fotal Attachments: 4 source=Acublate 47513-	PA IUMBER: : 703 Family A	LO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304-1050 47513-703 JOHN BEREZNAK /John Bereznak/ 11/21/2019 ssignment - Signed#page1.tif	
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N JAME OF SUBMITTER BIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 ource=Acublate 47513- ource=Acublate 47513-	PA IUMBER: : 703 Family A 703 Family A	LO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304-1050 47513-703 JOHN BEREZNAK /John Bereznak/ 11/21/2019	

PATENT REEL: 051081 FRAME: 0640

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is entered into on or about August 7, 2019, by and between Perceptive Ablation, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>"), and Acublate, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>").

A. Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof, pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell and Assignee has agreed to purchase, among other assets, all of the United States patents and patent applications set forth on the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (the "<u>Patents</u>").

B. Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, and Assignee wishes to acquire and Assignor wishes to transfer to Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, convey, transfer, assign and deliver to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, for the United States and for all foreign countries, and the inventions they claim (including subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in a reissue or reexamination proceeding relating to any of the Patents and subject matter that could have been included as a claim in any of the Patents), and any and all continuations. divisionals. continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions. international applications or foreign equivalents thereof, which may be obtained therefrom for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the date hereof or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignor authorizes and requests the appropriate governmental authority to record Assignee as owner of the Patents, including any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, international applications or extensions thereof, and to issue any and all letters patent thereon to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective authorized representatives.

ASSIGNEE:

PERCEPTIVE ABLATION, INC.

By: <u>Allan May</u> Name: Allan May Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

ASSIGNOR:

ACUBLATE, INC.

-DocuSigned by:

Bob Hu

By Name: Bob Hu Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

APPENDIX A

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

PATENT REEL: 051081 FRAME: 0643

				Inven	Invention Master List by Case Nu	y Case Num	Imber		4
Case Number:		47513-703)64
			Invention Title:		APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR SELF-GUIDED ABLATION	LF-GUIDED ABLA	TION		E: 0
			Client: Owner:	t: Acubiate, Inc. rt: ACUBLATE INC	INC STREET				ME
		Dis	Disclosure Status:						
		m	Disclosure Date:	ie:					
		Attorney(s), PGA, Paralegal:	'GA, Paralega	It: JHES, DJCH	- k -		JALT		PAT 081
COUNTRY APPLICATIONS	APPLICA	TIONS							ן : 051
Country		Sub Case	Case Type	Status	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Expiration Date
China Republic)	(F	(People's 711	PCT	Granted	201580005836.3		ZL 201580005836.3	30-Nov-2018	06-Feb-2035
European Convention		Patent611	РСТ		15746061.9	06-Feb-2015			
		761 PCT	PCT	Abandoned	2016-547614	06-Feb-2015			
	States	oi 101	PRO	Expired	States of 101 PRO Expired 61/936,331 06-Feb-2014				06-Feb-2015
	States	of 201	ORD	ISSUED	States of 201 ORD ISSUED 14/616,312 06-Feb-2015		10,028,785	24-Jul-2018	06-Jul-2036
United America	States	States of 301 CON	CON	Published	Published 16/018,526 26-Jun-2018				
Patent Treaty	Cooperation 601	tien 601	ORD	30 MO DONE	Patent Cooperation 601 ORD 30 MO DONE PCT/US2015/014906 06-Feb-2015 Treaty	06-Feb-2015			19
							/21/2		/21/2

RECORDED: 11/21/2019